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Learning Objectives
• Describe the use of MS-DRG data to drive change that impacts hospital 

operations.
• Discuss how service lines can integrate into hospital operations.
• Explain how shifting away from tradition can positively affect hospital and 

patient metrics.
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Who Are We?



Inova Strategy



Problem Statement
In 2021 we began to see significant increases in patient volumes, this trend has continued into 
2023. Additionally, our comparative data told us that our length of stay was higher than goal and 
benchmark.  This combination was stressing our ability to meet our mission of providing world-
class healthcare- every time, every touch- to each person in every community we have the 
privilege to serve

LOS O:E
IFH: Inova Fairfax Hospital

Data Source: Epic EMR

Data Source: Vizient CDB
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Number of Cdiff-Patient Days3

		Month		Number of Cdiff		Patient Days		U		UCL		+2 Sigma		+1 Sigma		Average		-1 Sigma		-2 Sigma		LCL		Average n		X Error Bars		UCL Error Bars		2 Sigma Error Bars		1 Sigma Bars		1 Sigma Bars		2 Sigma Bars		LCL Error Bars		XL2007 Error Bars		Z= (Pi-P-bar)/stdev(p)		Range		AveRange		u Prime

		Jan-20		4		21021		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.7947996588				1

		Feb-20		4		19922		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				-0.6855788724		0.1092207864		1		Multiplier

		Mar-20		6		17976		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				0.4098335123		1.0954123846		1		1

		Apr-20		8		16391		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				1.5668228207		1.1569893085		1

		May-20		6		19811		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.1713019419		1.3955208789		1

		Jun-20		4		18175		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				-0.5000036624		0.6713056042		1

		Jul-20		4		18575		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.5439121193		0.0439084569		1

		Aug-20		6		19570		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.2013043305		0.7452164498		1

		Sep-20		8		18787		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				1.1697405305		0.9684362		1

		Oct-20		2		20782		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-1.5970523588		2.7667928892		1

		Nov-20		3		19907		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				-1.1058028419		0.4912495169		1

		Dec-20		8		21519		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.7799926941		1.8857955361		1

		Jan-21		8		22086		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.7057998042		0.07419289		1

		Feb-21		4		18776		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				-0.5656439301		1.2714437343		1

		Mar-21		5		21099		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.3926876898		0.1729562403		1

		Apr-21		11		20566		0.001		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				2.1543558721		2.5470435619		1

		May-21		10		20791		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				1.7037550051		0.450600867		1

		Jun-21		6		20993		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.0293151093		1.6744398959		1

		Jul-21		4		22136		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.9004641818		0.929779291		1

		Aug-21		5		22800		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.5670667837		0.3333973981		1

		Sep-21		8		23230		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.5620646869		1.1291314705		1

		Oct-21		3		23498		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-1.4114829215		1.9735476084		1

		Nov-21		10		21746		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				1.5570926694		2.9685755909		1

		Dec-21		4		22481		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.9321960013		2.4892886707		1

		Jan-22		8		22581		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.642663904		1.5748599053		1

		Feb-22		4		20051		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				-0.6986794558		1.3413433598		1

		Mar-22		7		21014		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0.4373592488		1.1360387046		1

		Apr-22		5		21977		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.4842926979		0.9216519467		1

		May-22		4		22115		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.8985185159		0.4142258179		1

		Jun-22		3		21811		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				-1.2730901186		0.3745716027		1

		Jul-22		1		22830		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-2.1453457956		0.8722556769		1

		Aug-22		10		23434		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				1.3146586334		3.4600044289		1

		Sep-22		9		23040		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				0.9774427977		0.3372158357		1

		Oct-22		5		24551		0.000		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		-0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				-0.7342689824		1.7117117801		1

		Nov-22		7		23244		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				0.1700464673		0.9043154497		1

		Dec-22		11		22020		0.000		0.001		0.001		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		1.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		-0.000		-0.000		0.000				1.917351531		1.7473050638		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1

								0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		21147.389		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000		0.000				0		0		1



1, 10, 100 (percent), 1000

False = p/u
True = p'u'



Number of Cdiff-Patient Days3

																		1		NaN		NaN		0		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000094624		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.000018837		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000177611		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000355988		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000157735		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000040484		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000095264		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000074333		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000180999		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000076032		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.000013644		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000044402		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000286887		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000208448		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000044688		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000019074		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000016862		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000091025		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000049706		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000031046		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000018917		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.000012992		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000056352		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000007454		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000205376		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000082536		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.000007705		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000010627		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000023544		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000077053		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000043281		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.000002804		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		-0.0000103831		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000089224		1		NaN		NaN		0

																		1		NaN		NaN		0.0000090662		1		NaN		NaN		0



U

UCL

+2 Sigma

+1 Sigma

Average

-1 Sigma

-2 Sigma

LCL

Jan-20 - Dec-22

Number of Cdiff - Patient Days

Number of Cdiff-Patient Days u Chart

UCL

CL



data Patient Days XmR 

		Month		Patient Days		UCL		+2 Sigma		+1 Sigma		Average		-1 Sigma		-2 Sigma		LCL		LastCell		Range		UCL		+2 Sigma		+1 Sigma		Average		-1 Sigma		-2 Sigma		LCL

		Jan-20		21021.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21021										1103.0

		Feb-20		19922.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		19922		1099.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Mar-20		17976.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		17976		1946.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Apr-20		16391.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		16391		1585.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		May-20		19811.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		19811		3420.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jun-20		18175.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		18175		1636.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jul-20		18575.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		18575		400.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Aug-20		19570.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		19570		995.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Sep-20		18787.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		18787		783.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Oct-20		20782.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		20782		1995.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Nov-20		19907.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		19907		875.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Dec-20		21519.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21519		1612.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jan-21		22086.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22086		567.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Feb-21		18776.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		18776		3310.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Mar-21		21099.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21099		2323.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Apr-21		20566.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		20566		533.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		May-21		20791.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		20791		225.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jun-21		20993.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		20993		202.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jul-21		22136.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22136		1143.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Aug-21		22800.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22800		664.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Sep-21		23230.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23230		430.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Oct-21		23498.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23498		268.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Nov-21		21746.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21746		1752.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Dec-21		22481.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22481		735.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jan-22		22581.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22581		100.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Feb-22		20051.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		20051		2530.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Mar-22		21014.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21014		963.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Apr-22		21977.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21977		963.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		May-22		22115.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22115		138.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jun-22		21811.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		21811		304.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Jul-22		22830.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		22830		1019.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Aug-22		23434.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23434		604.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Sep-22		23040.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23040		394.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Oct-22		24551.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		24551		1511.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Nov-22		23244.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23244		1307.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

		Dec-22		23519.0		24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		275.0		3603.6		2770.1		1936.6		1103.0		269.5		0.0		0.0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0

						24123.1		23145.1		22167.0		21189.0		20211.0		19233.0		18255.0		23519		0		3603.5943428571		2770.0724190476		1936.5504952381		1103.0		269.506647619		0		0
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		Month		Patient Days		Number of Cdiff

		Jan-20		21021		4

		Feb-20		19922		4

		Mar-20		17976		6

		Apr-20		16391		8

		May-20		19811		6

		Jun-20		18175		4

		Jul-20		18575		4

		Aug-20		19570		6

		Sep-20		18787		8

		Oct-20		20782		2

		Nov-20		19907		3

		Dec-20		21519		8

		Jan-21		22086		8

		Feb-21		18776		4

		Mar-21		21099		5

		Apr-21		20566		11

		May-21		20791		10

		Jun-21		20993		6

		Jul-21		22136		4

		Aug-21		22800		5

		Sep-21		23230		8

		Oct-21		23498		3

		Nov-21		21746		10

